We’'re expanding rail further east.

Planning & Programming Committee
October 15, 2025

EASTSIDE TRANSIT CORRIDOR PHASE 2
Legistar: 2025-0820



Recommendation

CONSIDER:

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute Modification No. 26 to
Contract No. PS4320-2003 with CDM Smith/AECOM Technical Services, Inc., a
Joint Venture (JV), to continue environmental studies and outreach support
services for the Initial Operating Segment (10S) for the Eastside Transit Corridor
Phase 2 Project, in the amount of $1,499, 399 increasing the total contract value
from $32,333,784 to $33,833,183, and extending the period of performance from
December 31, 2025, through June 30, 2026.



M)

Eastside Transit Corridor Phase 2 Project Background

Final EIR Certification and Project
Approval under CEQA by Metro Board
on May 23, 2024.

Reinitiated the NEPA process with FTA
for a one-year Environmental
Assessment (EA) process for the 4.7-mile
LPA (10S to Greenwood) in May 2025.

Project will be built in phases and will
connect the communities of East Los
Angeles, Commerce, Montebello, Pico
Rivera, Santa Fe Springs, West Whittier-
Los Nietos, and the City of Whittier.

$3.6 billion in Measure M/R and other
local sources, $35M in state grant;
pursuing NEPA and federal funding for
the 10S.

& - 1 V3 9 it ~ <
FB e § £ fre @ | O™ imbmum
3 3 OUTH el -4
$ C{“"Q EAST SAN GABRIEL == o Amitrak/Metrolink
o) “re,  L0S ANGELES MONTEREY PARK S
ANTEENRINEEET (e g — e t—w —n — — o — — o— Initial Operating Segment (10S) to
Montebello [Phase 2A)
Q"a w—mw At-Grade
[ Indiana [@ B0 %, {Option for Aeriall
¢
z oW s Aerial
6 H e saton e Sl ocast
2 wwrnersL o “ o be relocated & . :
= S aintenance ani
.§ 0 l WhITrigh o , qp"@"’ - Storage Facility [MSF]
g A e
w0 Ot Future Extension to Whitter (Phase 28)
e
! Plco R'VERA "mmmamEm  At-Grade
¥ e % ssytnty
B Sy, i (o) Potential Stations
VERNON @ Yy ‘70“‘ o iT°<  Project Area Boundary
i ¥y Cif Y, T within Study Area
% Q ')%’z
- BELL o L
COMMERCE "%l F N Vay . v HADLEY. I
5 &S PHILADELPHIA g L)
& 2
BELL Y XT I
") g PENN g .
—— mm S 6’;( 3 MAR VISTA '
N “mm |
CUDAHY ‘ f "ot 5 ™\ 7
Ptons ‘;F "%e V‘«,%
DOWNEY 5 o
EIR: Environmental Impact Report
10S:  Initial Operating Segment
LPA:  Locally Preferred Alternative
CEQA: California Environmental Quality Act 3
NEPA: National Environmental Policy Act

1 =




NEPA Study Schedule for Initial Operating Segment (10S)

WE
ARE
HERE

Early/Spring 2025 Summer/Fall 2025 Early 2026 Spring 2026

January/February project Prepare NEPA document; FTA to release NEPA Respond to public
update meetings Section 106 consultation document comments

(tribal, historical, and
FTA concurrence for cultural resources) 30-day public review FTA NEPA decision
project entry into NEPA period (30 days) document*
in May 2025 CBO engagement and

stakeholder outreach Public hearings

ONGOING PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

*Note: If NEPA/Environmental Assessment (EA) demonstrates that the project will not have a significant
effect on the environment, the process concludes with a finding of no significant impact (FONSI). Upon
@ completion of the NEPA process, this project will be eligible to pursue federal funding opportunities.




Scope of Work for Contract Modification No. 26

Contract Modification No. 26 is necessary for the current environmental study
and outreach support contract for two primary reasons:

1) to ensure the completion of the NEPA document by Spring 2026, and

2) to continue stakeholder and community engagement for the NEPA process
for the 10S.



> Upon Board approval, staff will execute Modification No. 26.

> Fall 2026 — Continue working with FTA on draft NEPA document and
outreach to targeted stakeholders, including community-based
organizations (CBOs).

> Early 2026 — Release Draft NEPA document for public review,
followed by response to comments.

> Spring/Summer 2026 - Staff to return to the Board to receive and file
the NEPA document.



	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Recommendation
	Slide 3: Eastside Transit Corridor Phase 2 Project Background 
	Slide 4: NEPA Study Schedule for Initial Operating Segment (IOS)
	Slide 5: Scope of Work for Contract Modification No. 26
	Slide 6: Next Steps

